
























































City of Nashua, Public Works Division 
 
 

To:  Board of Public Works   Meeting Date:  February 24, 2022 
     
From:   Jeff Lafleur, Superintendent, Solid Waste Department 
 
Re: Change Order #1 - Landfill Engineering Services Contract 
 
A.  Motion: To approve Change Order #1 to the engineering services contract for the City of 

Nashua’s landfills with Sanborn Head & Associates of Concord, NH in the 
amount of $66,000.  Funding will be through: Department: 168 Solid Waste; 
Fund: Solid Waste; Account Classification: 53 Professional and Technical 
Services. 

 
Attachment:  Sanborn Head and Associates February 14, 2022 Budget Increase Letter 
 

Discussion:     Sanborn Head and Associates (SHA) is the City’s primary engineering consultant 
for landfill and solid waste related issues, including landfill gas management, 
design and construction; groundwater, air and solid waste permitting; capacity 
analyses; regulatory representation; and general landfill operations.   

 
  In FY 2022 the Solid Waste Department has required more engineering services 

than a typical year.  An applicability determination was necessary to rule out the 
need for new federal rules to supersede or be concurrently needed with the 
existing, NHDES-issued Four Hills Landfill Title V Air Permit.  The applicability 
determination required updating of landfill design capacity and emission reports 
including updating our air dispersion model to include the Phase III area.   

 
  Also, due to stresses to the Phase III landfill leachate management system from 

more frequent and higher intensity precipitation events beginning in summer 
2021, NHDES increased the frequency of groundwater testing, the number of 
sampling locations, and the number of analytical parameters (including “PFAS”).  

 
  Because of the speed at which this extra work that must be completed for 

NHDES, SHA proceeded with the necessary work under the approved FY 2022 
contract and has provided an updated cost to complete remaining necessary 
services in FY 2022.  As a result Solid Waste Department will need an additional 
$66,000 to pay for the remaining work to be completed. 

 
  SHA has demonstrated a thorough understanding of the issues and requirements 

of the Four Hills facility, and provide consistent, high quality engineering and 
consulting services to the department in a timely manner.  They have 
demonstrated superior abilities relative to regulatory reporting, permitting, design 
and construction oversight.  Therefore, they are considered a sole source for these 
services.   



 

 

20 Foundry Street 
Concord, NH  03301 

Mr. Jeff Lafleur 
Superintendent 
Nashua Division of Public Works, Solid Waste Department 
840 West Hollis Street 
Nashua, NH 03062 

 

February 14, 2022 
File No. 3066.22 

 
Sent via email 

 

Re: Budget Increase 
FY 2022 General Engineering Services 
City of Nashua Four Hills Landfill 
Nashua, New Hampshire 

 
Dear Jeff: 
 
Sanborn, Head & Associates, Inc. (Sanborn Head) appreciates the opportunity to be of 
continued service to the City of Nashua (City). As we recently discussed, the extent of 
engineering services that were performed during Fiscal Year (FY) 2022 as required by the 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) were not planned for in 
our original budget. With this extra effort, coupled with carryover services from FY 2021, we 
anticipate exceeding the approved FY 2022 general engineering services budget. This letter 
presents our request for a change to the FY 2022 general engineering services budget.  
 
Services Already Provided 

Since the beginning of FY 2022, multiple requests were made by the NHDES that are beyond 
that of a typical year, requiring the City and Sanborn Head to spend additional effort and 
incur additional costs. Below is a list of the major scope items resulting from the NHDES 
requests that were not reflected in our budgeted FY2022 scope of services that were either 
completed or are in progress: 

 Participated in numerous calls regarding 40 CFR Part 62 Subpart OOO requirements; 

 Prepared Design Capacity and NMOC Emission Rate Reports per 40 CFR Part 62 Subpart 
OOO requirements; 

 Prepared a Notice of Applicability Letter per 40 CFR Part 62 Subpart OOO requirements; 

 Prepared the Phase III Air Dispersion Modeling Update; 

 Performed additional tasks related to the Phase III Release Initial Response Action (IRA) 
including: preparing a 10-day notification letter; preparing for, and attending a NHDES 
site visit; performing soil sampling; and preparing, planning, providing quality 
assurance/quality control (QA/QC), and reporting of the additional data; 

 Coordinating with the City regarding the Phase III liner repair; and 

 Coordinating with the City and preparing various documents related to the temporary 
stormwater management infiltration practice area within Phase III. 



February 14, 2022  Page 2 
20220214 Budget Increase Letter.docx   

 

 

Remaining Scope Items 

To complete our FY 2022 general engineering services scope and to maintain compliance 
with the New Hampshire Solid Waste Rules, we still need to complete the following tasks: 

 Prepare the Federal Greenhouse Gas Report;  
 Prepare the Annual Air Emissions Inventory;  

 Prepare the Annual NMOC Emission Rate Report;  

 Provide groundwater reporting services associated with the April Groundwater 
Management Plan data transmittal; 

 Complete and submit monthly groundwater assessment/IRA status reports for the Phase 
III leachate release including data QA/QC and data evaluation reports with figures as 
appropriate; 

 Prepare the Annual Waste Capacity Evaluation; 

 Update the Financial Assurance Plan; and 

 Respond to general engineering requests. 

As part of our general engineering task, the City recently requested that Sanborn Head 
provide recommendations associated with the City’s current stormwater management 
practices within the active landfill. As such, we will prepare a letter that: describes the 
current practice; evaluates the factors impacting the effectiveness of managing runoff; 
approximates the anticipated runoff rates and volumes; and provides recommendations on 
how to better manage stormwater runoff moving forward. We recommend an allowance of 
$15,000 for Sanborn Head to work collaboratively with the City on this matter.  
 
Budget Adjustment 

Sanborn Head recommends that the City budget $66,000 to complete the remaining scope 
items in order to maintain compliance with the Solid Waste Rules. This budget adjustment is 
broken down as follows: 

 Air Permitting – $6,000 

 Groundwater Reporting – $35,000 

 Financial Assurance Update – $5,000 

 General Engineering – $20,000 

The budget estimate is based on our Fiscal Year 2022 fee schedule with the City. 
 
Acceptance 
We understand that acceptance of this updated budget adjustment will be provided in a City 
issued Purchase Order to Sanborn Head for these services. 
  



February 14, 2022  Page 3 
20220214 Budget Increase Letter.docx   

 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to be of continued service to the City. We look forward to 
continuing to work with you on this project. Please contact us should you require additional 
information. 
 
Very truly yours, 
SANBORN, HEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
 
 
Edward A. Galvin, P.E. 
Project Manager 

Eric S. Steinhauser, P.E., CPESC, CPSWQ 
Senior Vice President and Principal 

 
EAG/ESS:eag 
 
 
 

P:\3000s\3066.22\Project Control\Budget Increase\20220214 Budget Increase Letter.docx 



 

 
City of Nashua, Public Works Division 

 
 

To:  Board of Public Works    Meeting Date: February 24, 2022 
  
From:  Daniel Hudson, P.E., City Engineer 
  Engineering Department 
 
Re: Multi-Year Paving Project Update 
 
I.  Presentation: Multi-Year Paving Project Update 
 
Discussion:    In 2017 the City embarked on a 10 year paving plan. A presentation will be made 

to update the Board on current status and recommended next steps.  
 



 
City of Nashua, Public Works Division 

 
 
To:  Board of Public Works    Meeting Date: February 24, 2022 
 
From:  Daniel Hudson, P.E., City Engineer 
  Engineering Department 
 
J.  Informational:  Street Opening Permits issued for Streets in Moratorium 
 
Discussion: Below is a list of Street Opening Permits issued for streets in moratorium for the 

period of January 1 to January 31, 2022. 
 

Date 
Approved 

Permit 
No. 

Excavation 
Location 

Last 
Paved Company Name Type of Work 

01/10/2022 22-012 27 Lafrance Ave 2020 Crisp Contracting  Emergency 
Septic to Public Sewer 

01/20/2022 22-021 98 Chandler St 2020 Crisp Contracting Emergency Sewer 
Replacement 



 
 
 

9 Stadium Drive • Nashua, New Hampshire 03060 • Phone (603) 589-4750 • Fax (603) 594-3396 
 

 
 

 
Board of Public Works Meeting of February 24, 2022 

Street Department 
 

Agenda 
 

A. Motion:  To approve Change Order #1 to the contracts with Eastern Mineral and Granite 
State Mineral for a net change in an amount not-to-exceed $75,000.  Funding will be 
through Department 161 Streets; Fund: General; Account Classification: 61 Supplies & 
Materials. 

Division of Public Works 

Street Department 
 



 
 
 

9 Stadium Drive • Nashua, New Hampshire 03062 • Phone (603) 589-4750 • Fax (603) 589-3396 
 

 
 
 
 
To:  Board of Public Works   Meeting Date: February 24, 2022 

From:  Jonathan Ibarra, Superintendent 
                        Street Department 
 
Re: FY22 Winter Road Salt Change Order #1 (Value: $75,000) 
 
A.  Motion:  To approve Change Order #1 to the contracts with Eastern Mineral and Granite 

State Mineral for a net change in an amount not-to-exceed $75,000.  Funding will 
be through Department 161 Streets; Fund: General; Account Classification: 61 
Supplies & Materials. 

 
Discussion:    The original budgeted amount of $465,000 for winter road salt was split between 

two suppliers – as we have done in the past. Subsequently, City Purchase Order 
#168089 was issued to Eastern Mineral which invoices for both entities. The cost 
of Salt for FY22 increased substantially from last year’s price of $49.50 a ton to 
$72.00 a ton. Due to this increase we were only able to procure 6,458 tons of salt  
compared to FY21 9393 tons for the same budgeted amount of $465,000.This 
Change Order is for additional road salt in an amount not-to-exceed $75,000 due 
to the icy winter we have been experiencing. 
 
This winter has been quite challenging due to the fluctuation of temperatures 
during winter events which created significant icing resulting in the need to 
increase the application rate of salt to maintain safe road conditions. Due to the 
frequency of icing events, the budgeted salt supply has been all but depleted. At 
this point with weather uncertainty, the intent is to maintain the level of salt on 
hand in the city salt barn. The additional salt procurement will be given to 
whichever firm can deliver right away.   
 
Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $75,000 is for the following: 
 
Additional Road Salt:    N-T-E  $75,000 
 
FY22 salt purchases were made pursuant to NRO §5-84 (A)(3), purchases which 
can be procured through cooperative intergovernmental purchase agreements. The 
State of New Hampshire also provides additional purchasing authority pursuant to 
RSA 21-I:17. 
 
Contract pricing of $72.00 per ton remains the same. With the approval of this 
change order, total approved salt purchases will be a not to exceed value of 
$540,000.  

Division of Public Works 

Street Department 
 





















TASK DESCRIPTIONS
TOTAL 
HOURS NON-LABOR SUBS

DIRECT LABOR 
COST TOTAL SUB-TOTALs

Typical Salary Rate

A Preliminary Planning
1 Meet with City 16 $200.00 $0.00 $840.80 $2,734.17 $2,734.17
B Existing and Future Sludge Production

64 $0.00 $0.00 $2,632.64 $7,934.78 $7,934.78
C PFAS Assessment
1 PFAS Testing on Digested Sludge 13 $0.00 $5,000.00 $525.84 $6,584.88
2 Compare Nashua PFAS Levels with available Benchmarks 24 $0.00 $0.00 $972.16 $2,930.09
3 Identify impacts of PFAS on disposal options 5 $0.00 $0.00 $224.08 $675.38 $10,190.35
D / EScreening & Evaluation of Alternatives

1 Baseline comparison 36 $0.00 $0.00 $1,468.56 $4,426.24
2i Sludge Drying - belt dryers 60 $0.00 $0.00 $2,341.84 $7,058.31
2ii Sludge Drying - rotary drum dryer 44 $0.00 $0.00 $1,619.68 $4,881.72
2iii Sludge Drying - indirect drying 44 $0.00 $0.00 $1,619.68 $4,881.72
3 Meet with Dried Biosolid Firms 40 $0.00 $0.00 $1,792.64 $5,403.02
4 Site Visits (up to 2 days of local visits; one overnight visit) 88 $4,000.00 $0.00 $3,733.76 $15,253.55

5/6 Lifecycle Cost Analysis 28 $0.00 $0.00 $1,287.84 $3,881.55
7/8 Develop Technical Memo and Meet with City 60 $200.00 $0.00 $2,647.68 $8,180.11 $53,966.20
F Evaluate Beneficial Use/Disposal Options
1 Identify disposal options and costs 18 $0.00 $0.00 $717.84 $2,163.57
2 Sensitivity analysis of disposal options 15 $0.00 $0.00 $640.16 $1,929.44 $4,093.01
G Develop Concept Plan for Recommended Technology
1 Basis of Design Memos, Process Drawings 212 $0.00 $0.00 $9,062.24 $27,313.59
2 Odor Control Basis of Design 40 $0.00 $0.00 $1,705.60 $5,140.68
3 O&M Cost Analysis/Hot Water/Biogas Option 72 $0.00 $0.00 $3,020.64 $9,104.21

4/5 Site Layout Plan, Maint. Facility Layout Plan 196 $0.00 $0.00 $9,048.32 $27,271.64
6 Building System Tech Memos 104 $0.00 $0.00 $5,376.00 $16,203.26 $85,033.38
H Prepare Draft PDR and Drawings
1 Prepare Draft PDR Package 210 $0.00 $0.00 $8,526.72 $25,699.53
2 Meet with City to Review 18 $200.00 $0.00 $859.20 $2,789.63

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,489.16
G Finalize PDR Package
1 Address City Comments 68 $0.00 $0.00 $2,360.32 $7,114.00
2 Submit to NHDES 4 $0.00 $0.00 $110.00 $331.54

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,445.54
TOTAL HOURS 1,479 $4,600.00 $5,000.00 $63,134.24 $199,886.60 $199,886.60

Direct Labor $63,134.24
Indirect Labor $109,853.58
Non-Labor $4,600.00

Subcontractor $5,000.00
Sub Markup $0.00
Fixed Fee $17,298.78
Total Fee $199,886.60

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED STAFF EFFORT (HOURS) AND COSTS
SLUDGE DRYING STUDY AND PRELIMINARY DESIGN

CITY OF NASHUA, NH





















































City of Nashua, Public Works Division 

To: Board of Public Works Meeting Date: February 24, 2022 

From: Jon Ibarra, Superintendent 
Street Department 

Re: Resignation of Christopher Nelson 

A. Motion:   To accept the retirement of Chris Nelson, Welder, effective March 18, 2022.

Attachments: Resignation Letter & Acceptance Letter 

Discussion: Mr. Nelson has worked for the Division of Public Works since 1987. He has been 
an asset to the City and we wish him the best of luck in his future endeavors.   



Christopher H. Nelson 

 

Hollis, NH  

February 3, 2022 

City of Nashua 

Human Resources 

229 Main Street 

Nashua, NH 03060 

To whom it may concern: 

Please accept my notice of resignation. After 34 ½ years of employment with the City of Nashua, my last 

date of employment will be March 18, 2022. I will use my three weeks accrued vacation, making my last 

physical working day February 25, 2022. 

I appreciate the opportunity that the City of Nashua has given me over the last three decades. 

Si

�
?/4

Christopher H. Nelson 

cc: Jon Ibarra 



THE CITY OF NASHUA 

Divisio11 ef Public IJ?'orks 

S tree! Deparlment 

"The Gate City" 

February 4, 2022 

Mr. Christopher H. Nelson 

Hollis, NH 

Dear Chris, 

I have received and accept you resignation letter effective March 18, 2022. We thank you for 
your service to the City and best wishes on your future endeavors. 

Sincerely, 

Jon Ibarra (
Street Superintendent 

9 Stadium Drive • Nashua, New Hampshire 03062 • Phone (603) 589-4750 • Fax (603) 

594-3396



City of Nashua, Public Works Division 

To: Board of Public Works Meeting Date: February 24, 2022 

From: Bryan Conant, Superintendent 
Parks and Recreation Department 

Re: Resignation of Kellie DeSimone 

B. Motion:   To accept the resignation of Kellie DeSimone, Recreation Manager, effective
March 2, 2022.  

Attachments: Resignation Letter & Acceptance Letter 

Discussion: Kellie DeSimone has worked for the Division of Public Works since 2012. She 
has been an asset to the City and we wish her the best of luck in her future 
endeavors.   





 

 

 

100 Concord Street • Nashua, New Hampshire 03064 • Phone (603) 589-3370 • Fax (603) 594-3465 

 

 

 

 

 

February 17, 2022 
  
 
 
Ms. Kellie DeSimone 
Nottingham, NH  
 

Dear Ms. DeSimone, 

I have received your letter and accept your retirement effective March 2, 2022. Thank you for your 

service to the City and I wish you well as you begin the next chapter in your life. 

Best regards, 

 

Division of Public Works 

Parks & Recreation Department 
 



Board of Public Works Meeting of February 24, 2022 
Department Report 

 
Engineering Department 

 
• 2021 Sewer Replacement.  SUR Construction West has completed substantive work for this 

contract. The crew will return in the spring to complete minor punch list items. 
• 2021 Sewer Rehabilitation (Lining).  Green Mountain Pipeline Services is continuing CCTV 

inspections of sewer pipes as part of a project including pipe cleaning, video inspection and 
lining of sewer pipes.  

• 2022 Sewer Replacement Project. This project was bid in January and four bids were 
received on February 10, 2022. Work is expected to begin in April. 

• Capacity, Management, Operation and Maintenance (CMOM) Phase 2. A meeting was 
held with consultant Hazen and Sawyer to discuss CCTV findings on Main St, GIS mapping 
deliverables and exchange of information. Approximately 80,000 linear feet of larger sewers 
and storm drains are scheduled for CCTV inspection. 

• Siphons Rehabilitation Design.  CCTV inspection identified deficiencies in many barrels of 
the inverted sewer siphons that include cracks, erosion of cement lining, corrosion, holes, and 
exposed rebar. Final revisions to the design are being made with a spring advertisement for 
bids planned.  

• MS4 Stormwater Permit. A meeting was held with engineering consultant Hazen and Sawyer 
to discuss Year 4 permit requirements regarding review of municipal parking lot design and 
City regulations for the construction of green infrastructure. A Stormwater Coalition meeting 
was held February 10, 2022. 

• Streamgage on the Merrimack River. An agreement with U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) 
has resulted in a replacement streamgage being installed on the Taylor Falls Bridge to provide 
river elevations via National Weather Service and USGS websites. This information is critical 
to managing the City’s levee system.   

• 2021 Paving Program Arterial, Collector, and Residential Roadways. Sunshine Paving has 
completed 97 streets under the 2021 program. Work has concluded for the season and the 
remaining streets will be completed in 2022. 

• 2022 Paving Program. Bids were received for the 2022 paving program on February 9, 2022. 
Three contractors submitted bids. The apparent low bidder is Sunshine Paving. The contract 
consists of resurfacing around 14 miles of residential roadways throughout Nashua. In addition 
to resurfacing work, the contract will focus on ADA compliance. 

• Utility Excavations in the ROW. Engineering is reviewing City standards and processes 
related to street excavations for utility work, specifically trench restoration requirements. It 
appears that revisions can made that would speed restoration and reduce traffic impacts, while 
better blending trench work into the surrounding roadway. Implementation of a street damage 
fee system is also being considered. 

• FHWA – EDC-5 Grant. Nashua was selected as a sub-recipient of an AID Demonstration 
grant for the implementation of the Safe Transportation for Every Pedestrian (STEP) Program 
Implementation Project. The project will focus on pedestrian safety and connectivity in the 
greater downtown area. The Local Project Agreement with NHDOT has been approved and 
project design will commence in 2022. 



• Veterans and Taylor Falls Bridges Rehabilitation. Construction documents prepared by 
engineering firm DuBois & King detailing planned bridge repairs are in the process of final 
review. This project is being completed jointly with the Town of Hudson, with planned 
rehabilitation of the Veterans Bridge in 2022 and the Taylor Falls Bridge in 2023. Bidding is 
expected to occur in the spring of 2022. 

• Canal Street Bridge Repairs.  Engineering is currently reviewing a construction bid package 
from consultant Fuss and O’Neill for repairs to the concrete substructure and minor repairs on 
the bridge barrier. Advertisement for bids in March is anticipated. 

• Buckmeadow Road at Main Dunstable Road Intersection Improvements.  Engineering 
has developed a concept layout and striping plan for pavement widening on Buckmeadow 
Road to provide a right turn only lane at the intersection of Main Dunstable Road. Additional 
scope includes improvements to drainage and pedestrian crossings at Gilson Road and 
advanced utility coordination. 

• Main Street Base Plan.  Engineering is completing historic research, field review, and utilities 
coordination in an effort to develop a comprehensive base plan to support future projects on 
the Main Street corridor. CCTV inspections of the 1869 brick sewers are being reviewed. The 
1860 granite block culvert has been located in places on the east side of the Main Street bridge 
as well as locating existing storm drain outlets to Nashua River (northern side of bridge). 

• West Pearl Street Base Plan. Engineering provided an existing conditions base plan to 
support architectural design/streetscaping of West Pearl Street as part of an Economic 
Development project. 

• Factory Street Complete Street Plan.  Engineering is developing a complete street plan with 
ADA compliant sidewalks, new curb, and improved road drainage. This project is planned for 
the 2022 construction season. 

• Sidewalk Program. Engineering is developing contract plans and specifications for ADA 
improvements at street corner landings on Harris Road and Summer Street. This work is 
planned to be completed in advance of paving under the Paving Program. 

• Nashua Levee.  A Periodic Inspection report of the levee system was received on January 19, 
2022. The report identifies several deficiencies to be addressed. The semi-annual Progress 
Report due in February is being drafted. 

• Atherton Ave Park (Soccer Fields Project).  Engineering has modified the parking lot design 
to supplement the design of two small soccer fields. This work will replace existing baseball 
and softball fields. 

• Private Development.  Reviews include newly submitted or resubmitted plans for: 67 Groton 
Rd Site Plan Amendment, 25 East Otterson St Site Plan, 19 Roby St Residential Plan, 413 
South Main St Site Plan, 3 and 9 Fifth St Subdivision, 303 Main Street Change of Use Plan, 
131 West Glenwood Site Plan Amendment, 11 Northwest Blvd Site Plan Amendment, 136 
East Hollis Street Change of Use Plan, 76 and 80 Ridge Rd Lot Line Relocation, 546 Amherst 
St Site Plan, 1086 West Hollis St Applewood Estates (Braeburn Dr) Site Plan Amendment, 
496 and 500 Main Dunstable Rd Subdivision, 8 Blackstone Dr Site Plan, and 132 Bowers St 
Residential Plan.  

• Survey Work.  Recent survey work includes: survey of the Spalding Street pump station for 
a new pump station installation, survey of Marshall Street pump station for a new pump station 
installation, continued work on the sewer and catch basins for the Main St Paving Project, 
continued work on the Factory Street complete street project, and Eversource pole petitions 
completed and delivered to the City Clerk.  



• Sewer Service Backups. The following locations reported sewer backups and investigations 
and/or assistance was provided: 4 Stevens St, 7 Dawn St, 11 Spruce St, 11 John St, 47 Fairview 
Ave, 27 Lafrance Ave, 34 Woodland Dr, 41 Alder Dr, 18 Masefield Rd, 402 Main St, 18 
Beasom St, 98 Chandler St, 36-38 Chandler St, 5 Morgan St, and 133 Concord St. 

• Street Opening Permits. Engineering issued a total of twenty-seven Street Opening Permits 
during January 2022.  New requests for permits are continuing to be fielded, reviewed and 
approved only for emergencies and when DPW deems it to be in the City’s best interest.  

• Encumbrance Permits. Engineering issued a total of ten Encumbrance Permits during 
January 2022. 

• Sewer Permits. Engineering issued a total of five Sewer Permits during January 2022. 
 
Wastewater Department 
 
• Operations: The Operations department continues daily operations of the facility as well as 

monthly inspections and checks maintaining proper operation of the facility. Operators 
successfully ran two rain events. The operators began working on a new greasing program 
for the motors, pumps and other equipment. 

• Maintenance: Maintenance has continued preventative maintenance at the Treatment plant 
and the 13 outlying Pump stations. Maintenance replaced the packing in a TWAS pump. 
Yearly services were performed on our portable and pump station generators. The mechanics 
and electricians installed flow meters on our grit trains, We had a motor fail on the wash 
press that was replaced. A Raw water pump in Wet Weather was sent out for service at first 
electric. 

• Collections: The collection crews have completed all monthly checks of our CSO’s and 
siphon stations, as well as assisting Maintenance in pump station inspections. The collection 
crews responded to sewer back-ups on Dawn, Chandler, Chestnut and other streets. The 
Technicians CCTV’d sewer mains lines on Dawn and Baldwin to investigate reasons for 
blockages. The crews performed confined space entry on Baldwin to chisel out and remove 
bricks and concrete from the manhole invert. We responded to flooding on Juniper, Ridge 
and Blackfoot in the most recent storm.  

• Laboratory: The Laboratory continues daily analyses for permit compliance and process 
control. The monthly QC checks for January have been completed; results are acceptable and 
on file. The new Control Limits for 2022 have been generated and are in effect. The Annual 
SQC reports for NHDES and MADEP have been submitted. The Annual CSO report has 
been completed and submitted. The generator authorization form has been signed and 
submitted to RMI. The EPA 503 Annual Report is currently being generated. The January 7, 
2022 SQC sampling results have been received and are acceptable. The lab continues daily 
hand calculating the raw influent flow using the pie chart from the Partlow recorder MRC. 
The new DI system replacement was awarded to Millipore Sigma and all terms have been 
accepted. The Lab is currently waiting an installation date. 

• Energy Recovery Upgrades: The Energy Recovery generators are running now but have 
had difficulty running when cold temperatures below 20F occur over a prolonged period.  
The contractor has been informed of the cold weather problem and has been instructed to 
provide better insulation and extend heat tape along the top pipe of the gas skid. One of the 
pressure reducing valves (PRV) needs to be repaired. The contractor has been informed to 
complete these items before end of warranty on March 17th. Work will resume on a design to 



have the natural gas line blend with the biogas line, once the remaining punchlist items are 
completed. 

• Phase II Pump Station Upgrades: The project was recently award to the lowest bidder, 
DeFelice Corporation. The submittal review process is on-going. The first pump station 
being worked on is Santerre, and thus far the electric conduit from a pole on a neighboring 
property to the station has been installed.  

• Door Upgrades Project 2021: Dube’s General Contracting has satisfactorily completed all 
the work that was specified in first door repair bid. They have provided a quote for additional 
door repairs needed. The costs are being reviewed and a contract developed for the additional 
doors.  

• Door Upgrades Project 2021: Dube’s General Contracting has satisfactorily completed all 
the work that was specified in first door repair bid. They have provided a quote for additional 
door repairs needed. The costs are being reviewed and a contract developed for the additional 
doors.  

• Primary and Secondary Digester Coating: This project is recoating the primary digester, 
secondary digesters and corroded areas in the center stairwell between the 2 structures. The 
bid opening date was on January 24th and three bids were received. John W. Egan Company 
is the lowest qualified bidder.  

• Dry Well Piping and Valve Replacement: Wright Pierce has been selected for the design 
phase of this project involving replacement of valves and piping in the dry well and some 
gates in the wet well of the headwork’s of the plant. They are currently working on a 
preliminary design layout and construction scope of work. 

 
Parks & Recreation Department 
 
• Holman Stadium:  Broken seating was replaced with new seating. Snow removal. 

Plumbing was repaired in concourse concessions. 
• Ice Rinks: Continued maintenance of ice. 
• Main Street Holiday Decorations:  Main Street decorations and banners were removed and 

stored away for the season. 
• Tree Removal. Continued work on our winter tree removal list. 
• Woodworking. Building of new sheds and picnic tables. 

 
Street Department 
 
• Street Department completed tasks 

o 4 catch basin repairs. 
o 52 mailbox repair 
o 44 pothole repairs 
o 1 emergency sewer repair 
o 1 berm 
o 8 manhole repairs 

 
 



• Asphalt Repairs  
o Street department crews continue to fill pot holes city wide as the weather permits. 

 
• Traffic   

o 12 traffic signal problems were responded to and fixed.  
o Numerous electrical issues involving street lights have been addressed. 
o Several street signs were replaced. 

 
• Fleet   

o Preventative maintenance and repair of the fleet is ongoing daily.   
o Solid Waste equipment and vehicles are repaired daily. 
o Streets equipment is repaired and serviced as needed daily. 
o Spreaders and Brine application equipment are being repaired. 
o Hydraulic systems leaks are being repaired. 
o Lights and wiring problems are being replaced and repaired where needed. 
o Sidewalk tractor snow blowers are being repaired from damage.  

 
• Weld shop 

o Plow mold boards are being repaired and fabricated as they are worn down. 
o Plow frames are getting checked over and repaired as needed. 
o Sidewalk tractor shoes are being fabricated. 

Solid Waste Department  
 
• Solid Waste Department: 

o The new Household Hazardous Waste Schedule for 2022 is out 
o The new automated trash truck and 2 new packers were delivered. 

 
 

• Recyclables Shipped in January 2022: 
o 430 tons of single stream recycled materials. 
o 7 tons of E-waste.  
o 45 tons of scrap metal.   
o 4 tons textiles and books. 
o 600 gallons of used motor oil. 
o 4 boxes rechargeable batteries. 
o The charge for single stream recycling for January is $12.45/ ton. 

 
• Recycling Bins & Carts: 

o 46 Recycling carts were sold in January.    
o 12 Recycling bins were given to 6 residents including 3 new residents. 
o 15 Trash carts distributed or replaced.   
o 34 Trash carts repaired.   

    
• Permits Sold for 2022: 



o 5634 Residential Permits. 
o 262 Commercial Permits. 

 
• Curbside Collection: 

o 1727 tons of MSW.  
o 317 tons of Recycling. 

 
 


	20220224 - BPW Agenda
	20220224 - BPW Eng A - Sewer Permits
	20220224 - BPW Eng B - Pole License Petitions
	20220224 - BPW Eng C- Pennichuck Broad St Moratorium
	20220224 - BPW Eng C1 - Attachment Pennichuck Broad St Moratorium
	20220224 - BPW Eng D - Pennichuck Allds St Moratorium
	20220224 - BPW Eng D1 - Attachment Pennichuck Allds St Moratorium
	20220224 - BPW Eng E - 2022 Sewer Replacement Project
	20220224 - BPW Eng F - City-Wide Pedestrian Infrastructure Assessment
	20220224 - BPW Eng F1 - Attachment -  City-Wide Pedestrian Infrastructure Assessment
	20220224 - BPW Eng G - 2022 Paving Program Construction Contract
	20220224 - BPW Eng H - Informational - 2022 Paving Lists and Maps
	20220224 - BPW Eng H1 - Attachment 2022 Paving Program Street List
	20220224 - BPW Eng H2 - Attachment 2022 Paving Program Map
	20220224 - BPW Eng H3 - Attachment 2021 Paving Carryover List
	20220224 - BPW Eng I - Informational - Multi-Year Paving Project Update
	20220224 - BPW Eng J -  Informational - Utility Excavations in City ROW
	20220224 - BPW Eng K - Informational - Street Opening Permits in Streets in Moratorium
	20220224 Motion A Backup Change Order #1 Budget Increase Letter.pdf
	Services Already Provided
	Remaining Scope Items
	Budget Adjustment
	Acceptance

	Personnel Public.pdf
	20220224- Personnel Agenda-Public
	20220224 Motion A Chris Nelson Retirement
	Chris Nelson resignation letter
	Chris Nelson acceptance letter
	20220224 Motion B Kellie DeSimone Resignation
	Kellie DeSimone Resignation
	Kellie DeSimone Acceptance letter

	Wastewater.pdf
	WW Agenda
	20220224 - WW Motion B Milton CAT
	20220224 - WW Motion C John W. Egan Company
	20220224 - WW Motion C John W. Egan-BU
	20220224 - WW Motion D CO1 Pump Station Phase II project
	20220224 - WW Motion D - CO1 Pump Station Phase II project - BU
	20220224 -WW Motion E - Class A Biosolids Upgrade
	20220224 - WW Motion E - Class A Biosolid BU

	Engineering.pdf
	20220224 - BPW Agenda
	20220224 - BPW Eng A - Sewer Permits
	20220224 - BPW Eng B - Pole License Petitions
	20220224 - BPW Eng C- Pennichuck Broad St Moratorium
	20220224 - BPW Eng C1 - Attachment Pennichuck Broad St Moratorium
	20220224 - BPW Eng D - Pennichuck Allds St Moratorium
	20220224 - BPW Eng D1 - Attachment Pennichuck Allds St Moratorium
	20220224 - BPW Eng E - City-Wide Pedestrian Infrastructure Assessment
	20220224 - BPW Eng E1 - Attachment -  City-Wide Pedestrian Infrastructure Assessment
	20220224 - BPW Eng F - 2022 Paving Program Construction Contract
	20220224 - BPW Eng G - Informational - 2022 Paving Lists and Maps
	20220224 - BPW Eng G1 - Attachment 2022 Paving Program Street List
	20220224 - BPW Eng G2 - Attachment 2022 Paving Program Map
	20220224 - BPW Eng G3 - Attachment 2021 Paving Carryover List
	20220224 - BPW Eng H - Informational - Multi-Year Paving Project Update
	20220224 - BPW Eng I - Informational - Street Opening Permits in Streets in Moratorium




